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LOK SABHA

Thursday, November 21, 1968 /Kartika 30,
1890 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair}

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SuPER BAzAR, NEw DELII

SHRI RAM SWARUP
VIDYARTHI :

SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

SHRI BHARAT SINGH
CHAUHAN :

SHRI PRAKASH VIR
SHASTRI :

SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHASTRI :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Super Bazar
in New Delhi is still running at a loss;

(b) if so, the
during the period from 1st April,
30th October, 1968; and

%242,

amount of loss suffered
1968 to

(c) the reasons for the loss and steps
taken to run the Super Bazar at profit ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
‘COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI M. S. GURU-
PADASWAMY): (a) The profit and loss
position would be known after the store
completes its full year of operation, ie.,
from 1st July, 1968 to 30th June, 1969.

(b) The accounts are prepared accord-
ing to the cooperative year; the accounts
for the year ending June, 1968 have not
yet been finalised and audited,

(c) The loss incurred in the first year
ending June, 1967 was mainly caused by
high promotional, administrative and ope-
rationa] costs, including the high rent of
the building in Connaught Circus. The

measures adopted to improve the working
include economies in establishment and
operational expenses, rationalisation of the
stock level, streamlining of administrative
and accounting procedures and expansion
of business turn over, The Managing Com-
mittee of the Super Bazar has also been
reconstituted.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The recruitment of the staff is made
through a certain procedure. There was
notification in the newspapers and we had
also taken into consideration the compe-
tence of the individuals at that particular
point of time, But I may inform the hon.
Member that we have looked into the
whole matter and we have found that cer-
tain staff were surplus. We have taken cer-
tain measures as a resuit of which we have
already saved nearly Rs, 11 lakhs in thig
regard.

SHRI S. M. JOSHI : Per year?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Yes, per year. Hereafter we will be saving
about Rs. 11 lakhs every year.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : It
is not a fact,
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Sir, whenever we find cases of pilferage. ..

SHRI RAM SWARUP VIDYARTHI: 1
want the number.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
For that [ require notice.

MR. SPEAKER : No, not number of
cases...

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Whenever we find cases of pilferage we do
take action,
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : Sir,
the main purpose of the super bazars has
been to stabilise the prices in retail distri-
butive trade. That we have achieved to a
large extent, As I said, we have incurred
some loss in the beginning because of cer-
tain expenditure that we incurred due to
promotional and developmental activities
which we undertook. We are now taking a
lot of measures to economise.
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SHRI M, S. GURUPADASWAMY : Sir,
we have got a marketing intelligence divi-
sion. They had a survey. The survey has
brought out certain facts. In a large majo-
rity of cases the prices quoted by the super
bazar are cheaper than elsewhere, Only in
respect of few cases the prices are a little
more.

SHRI S. M. JOSHI : Why ?

MR, SPEAKER : You may please hear
him.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The super bazar has got to pay a lot of
attention to quality, So what we have done
is this. In the case of pulses, only in cer-
tain items there is higher price in the super
bazar. In these cases we have got to take
certain measures. We grade them, clean
them, pack them etc. before they are sold
in the retail trade market this is not done.
Quality is very important. We are concern-
ed with quality as well as with price.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-
TERJI : The super bazar appears to have
been given a conception not to serve the
consumer’s interests but only to patronise
people, In my own constituency, Howrah
Parliamentary Constituency, it is located in'
a building taken at a monthly rental of Rs.
13,000 or so. The whole thing appears to
be a fashionable conception—nOt to serve
the interest of the consumer but to patro-
nise certain things, may be some vested in-
terests also. Therefore, the utility and use-
fulness of super bazar is not felt in the
country, The whole thing has to be con-
ceived in a different form to serve the con-
sumer interests. Will the hon. Minister
assure the House whether a thorough probe
will be made throughout the country about
the functioning of super bazars ? How far
has it been able to serve the congumer in-
terest or to hold the price-line ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
What the hon, Member has said is not cor-
rect. It is not a fashionable concept. It is
a popular concept, The whole idea of the
super bazar is to sell the goods at a
reasonable price and stabilise the prices in
the market, and that is being achieved to a
limited extent wherever we have started the
super bazars. It is true that when we started.
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the super bazars in the country we did not
have buildings of our own, S0, we had to
rent the buildings wherever they were avail-
able, and we have taken the help of the
State Governments. ...

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-
TERJI: At such a fantastic rate.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : If
the hon. Member would help me to get
some cheaper building suitable for the
superbazar, I am prepared to take it.

ot sflere o qva : AW G

T W & AR § Fwg g7 ady v |

H g ST Ngan g 1 Arer @@ d g

&, "R Y & Far ag 7w Froor & PR o

=Yer o7 T H g X A §, A€ @

¥ wF gURT AT, 5§ ¥ fag g

T AfY foar war ? o wwer frel

I B § adw onfes # F-

frat & e & g 3 &, o ST

argar g £ e & 39 & fae fe-fea

Frfl & &7 fau sk soe

1 747 78 fRw w ? 7 Wy wfemy A=

T F AT ATAT 8, ST &7 a9 § AT

A

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : We
do not invite tenders. The manufacturers
are not anxious to sell their goods to the
superbazars at all. We are making an
effort to negotiate with the manufacturers
to sell a part of their manufactured goods
to the superbazars and we have succeeded
in getting at least 10 per cent of their pro-
duction to the superbazars,

As regards the prices of the items, the
hon. Member is wrong, Textiles and uten-

sils are cheaper in the superbiqn than
elsewbere in the market.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : As
1 have already said, we do not invite ten-

ders at all. We have to make an effort to
get..
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ot siferT wrw dvww  § T WY
SHTOT ST qFAT § |
SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : In
regard to the main manufactured items, we
negotiate with the manufacturers and we

take a certain percentage of the goods
produced by them.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
May I clear the misconception of the hon.
Member ? Superbazars are co-operative
societies, They are not run by Government
or owned by Government, They are meant
for the pcople, for the co-operators in the
first instance, and for the customers in the
second instance. All over the world, whe-
ther in the East or in the West, there is
consumer co-Operative movement, and we
are also, following the same thing in our
country and we are really going ahead with
the consumer co-Operative movement,

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : We are
not concerned about the world, but we are
concerned about our country.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : Wc
have started nearly 69 superbazars all over
India. In the majority of the cases, we run
at profit. Only in a few cases we are in-
curring loss. Even there, we are taking
steps to see that we do not incur loss fur-
ther, I have already narrated the steps that
we have been taking in the Delhi super-
bazar, as a result of which we are saving
nearly Rs. 11 lakhs. Therefore, it is not
correct to say that weé have been runming
into a loss in every superbazar. I may also
say that this is an experiment that we have
introduced since the last three years, We
have not been having these superbazars for
many ycars. Only for the last 25 or 26
months we have been having them.

SHRI BISWANARAYAN SHASTRI:
Buying and selling goods is a trade and
it requires some training, May I know
whether some training has been given to
these employees who are entrusted with
selling goods, and if not, whether Govern-
ment are going to organise some training
for these employees ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : We
have got training programme at various
levels. In Poona there is a training insti.
tute. In other places also, we are training
the staff of. the superbazars,

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : There
may be superbazars elsewhere also, but the
main question relates to the Delhi super-
bazar only.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : The superbazar
is basically a trading concern, As far as 1
understand, the costing is very simple. You
purchase a commodity at a certain price,
add certain expenses and add a certain pro.
fit and then sell it in the market. In this
conception it is very difficult to understand
why any superbazar should incur any loss
at all. Therefore, 1 would like to know
from the hon. Minister whether any system
of budgeting is being maintained in the
superbazar in advance before the stert of
the year, and whether any dead stock has
been located at the end of the year and if
s0, the extent of such dead stock, and the
loss incurred on such dead stock, and also
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the extent of shortage that has been noticed
at the end of the year ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : As
my hon. friend knows, business involves
profit and loss both, It is a trading activity.
We have taken steps to see that all the
operations are properly accounted and
audited. We have introduced  certain
measures now in the Delhi superbazar to
streamline the stock level and also the
accounting procedures, as a result of
which, T am sure that in course of time we
may show better results,

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : None of my
questions: has been replied to. Firstly, I
want to know whether they are selling any
commodity at a loss. Secondly, what is the
dead stock and what is the shortage ? Does
the superbazar sell any commodity at a
loss from the point of view of accounting 2

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : As
T have said, there are cases where the stock
is accumulating, we do sell them at a loss,

SHRI D. N. PATODIA :, Therefore, it
is dead stock,

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Therefore, it will be a loss. But that is
normal business practice, as my hon.
friend is aware.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : What iy
amount of dead stock ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
There is no dead stock. We clear this stock
as early as possible. We may incur a cer-
tain amount of loss thereby, but that is
offset by profits made by selling other com-
modities or items, On the whole, we are
maintaining a very strict budget check, and'
there is strict accounting,

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Then, how does
it incur a loss ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Because trading is a business activity.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY : In reply to the
main question the hon. Minister instead of
giving directly the profit and loss in rupees,
annas and pies, has mixed up several things
which go to the capital account. What has
been the specific gain or loss in the year
ending June 1968 ? May 1 know whether
the provincial superbazars are controlled by
him, and if so, whether the golmal at the
Patna superbazar has been reviewed and
any step has been taken in that case ?

the
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The Government of India controls the
superbazar here, In respect of the super-
bazars at the provincial towns and cities,
they are under co-operative wholesale
stores, and to a certain extent the Govern-
ments there control their operations.

The loss incurred by the Delhi super-
bazar in 1966-67 has been indicated in the
House sevcral times in the past. We had
incurred a loss of Rs. 7,08,778 in 1966-67,
and we have not yet the audited account
for 1967-68. That is being done now.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY : What is the
probable loss ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
There is going to be a loss even in the
sccond year, The position may improve in
the next year.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :

This question is loaded with very many
supplementary questions. May I say that I
have got the whole list here, and I am
prepared to lay it on the Table of the
House, ¢

SHRI S. KUNDU : Let him read out the
names,

MR, SPEAKER : He need not read out.
There are about 30,000 items, Is he to read
all those 30,000 items and their prices ?

sft werow wavw ;g SEw A
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
He has put several supplementary ques-
tions in one question. One was in regard to
the prices quoted in the Delhi superbazar.

I have got here with me the list of com-
modities which were surveyed; the prices of
these commodities have been surveyed by
the marketing intelligence division of the
superbazar on the 26th October and they
have produced a list of essential commodi-
ties, mostly pulses where there has been a
certain differential between the prices
quoted by the superbazar and the prices
elsewhere, 1 find that the majority of the
commodities which we sell are cheaper
than elsewhere. It is only in respect of a
few commodities where we find fluctuations
and higher prices in the superbazar. There
are three reasons for this. ...

-SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I challenge
his. statement, I am not saying anything
hearsay. 1 have myself gone to the super-
bazar and I have myself seen and purchased
things.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : 1
am giving him the reasons why the prices
of some of these commodities are higher.
The first reason is that there is undercut-
ting going on by the private traders.
Secondly, we clean, pack and grade these
commodities before selling, whereas the
private trader does not do any such thing
at all....

oft <t Ta: 97 F faars T
FIMNFTRE

SHRI M., S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The private traders do not observe these
normy in regard to quality which we

observe. The third important reason is that _

the private trader does not charge sales tax
and does not give a bill at all, whereas we
are bound to give a bill.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: There
again, the hon, Minister is wrong. Let him
not blame all the traders. There may be
some black sheep who may not give a bill.
But l¢t him not tar the entire trading com-
munity with the same brush.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : I
have qualified my statement by saying that
only in respect of a few commodities our
prices are higher than elsewhere. But let
me tell the hon. Member one thing.
The superbazar has got to maintain a
steady or constant price. We are not bound
by fluctuations. There are occasions when
the superbazar has sold items very cheap,
in fact cheaper as compared to the prices
quoted elsewhere. It has become a fashion
in Delhi now that all the bazary elsewhere
are quoting the superbazar prices and there
are placards and leaflets and there is pro-
paganda and they are saying that they are
giving the commodities at the superbazar
prices .

Then, the hon, Member has asked about
the constitution of the committee. The Cea-
tral Government is solely responsible for
setting up the committee of management.
Under the bye-laws, that is the position.
Under the bye-laws of the co-operative
society, it is for the Central Government
and not the State Government or the Delhi
Administration to nominate the Board. In
the Board we have already taken three
members from the Delhi Administration. . .

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : May I
know the names ?

SHRI M, S. GURUPADASWAMY :
We have requested the Delhi authorities. .

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Minister may
tead out the names.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Let him
read out the names of members of the en-
tire committee.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
May I read the names ? Shri S. D. Mishra,
Member of Parliament...

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Not
from Delhi.

T wgi ¥ &, Ny A § | feet ¥
AT B F7 NI & Avaw fAq go
g
SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :

Sardar Buta Singh, Shri L, C. Jaln, Sbri
S. C. Chhabra, Shri Shrimati Deulkar,
Smt. Geeta Kumar, Shri Pran Sabharwal,
Shri H. S. Lather, Shrimati Savitri Nigam,
Shri Bansidhar Gupta, Shri K. D. Sharma,
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Shri S. N, Goel, Shri D. K, Das and Shri
S. C. Dua.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : It is en-
‘tirely packed with their own men, that is
my challenge.

Y waT ww @ F oA FiaE
wearg, g ¥ fozsd

MR. SPEAKER: Who arc the three
from Delhi Administration ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Shri S. N. Goel, Secretary, Planning, Delhi
Administration, Delhi; Shri D, K. Das,
Chief Controller of Rationing, Delhi
Administration, Delhi, and Shri S. C. Dua,
Registrar of Co-Operative Societies, Delhi.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : They are
there in their official capacity.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
May I add that we have requested the
Dejhi Administration to nominate one
member to fill up one vacancy which we
have got, and they suggested the name of
a Member of Parli Dr. Mahavir of
the' Rajya Sabha ? We wrote to him, but
he declined. It was a suggestion made by
the Delhi authorities. Now they have sug-
gested another name, Mr. Khanna. We want
to nominate somebody suggested by them.
It is under consideration.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: What
about the operational cost? What is its
percentage to the total turnover ? And
about the officials there ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The hon. member has got a misconception
about the operational cost. He said it was
about 5 per cent, It is not correct. It is only
2.10 per cent, and we want to reduce it
further.

MR. SPEAKER : On one question we
have taken half an hour. Now we will go
to the next question,

ft Sw wrr waf : serw WM, OF
A AW F7 Do |
MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Yadav got up, the

other gentleman got up, I did not give
them a chance,
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MR. SPEAKER : You tell your Minis-
ters. I will not give you. You will not get

a chance this way, You will not catch my
eye at all,

ot v wx wwf: oy T@oaE @
feenfrima s@ 1

MR. SPEAKER : You will have to go
out if you misbehave like this,

CATTLE INSURANCE SCHEME

*243. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH: Wil
the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-
TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Cattle Insurance Scheme
has been finalised and if so, the details
thereof;

(b) whether the scheme has been imple-
mented by all the States in the country;

(¢) if not, the names of the States where
this scheme has not yet been enforced; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to
get the scheme enforced in all the States in
the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The details of the Cattle
Insurance Scheme have not yet been
finalized.

(b) to (d). It is proposed to introduce
Cattle Insurance Scheme on a Pilot basis in
selected areas of the States of Madras,
Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh
and Rajasthan during the Fourth Five Year
Plan period, after the results of the feasibi-
lity studies including mortality surveys cur-
rently in progress in these States become
available. ’
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